

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

May 16, 2018

Josh Savage
Executive Director of Facilities, Maintenance and Operations
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District
7165 Burton Ave
Rohnert Park, CA 94928

RE:

Final Bonds

Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition & Replacement of the Fire Alarm System – Increment 1 Fire Alarm Replacement

Dear Josh:

Enclosed, please find the following:

- a) 1 Signed Original of the Performance Bond
- b) 1 Signed Original of the Payment Bond

Please let me know if you have any questions about the attached or need anything further.

Sincerely,

Karin M. Romeo
Bid Coordinator

Enclosures

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700, in relevant part, provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state; and/or
- b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date:	2/21/18	
Proper Name of Developer:	Alten Construction, Inc.	
Signature:	Sniflet	
Print Name:	Shannon M. Alten	
Title:	Vice President	

(In accordance with Labor Code sections 1860 and 1861, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I will conform to the State of California Public Works Contract requirements regarding prevailing wages, benefits, on-site audits with 48-hours' notice, payroll records, and apprentice and trainee employment requirements, for all Work on the above Project including, without limitation, labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

Date:	2/21/18
Name of Developer:	Alten Construction, Inc.
Signature:	Angle
Print Name:	Shannon M. Alten
Title:	Vice President
Tide	

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency and public school district under California law and requires all contractors on District projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Developer shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- a. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- b. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - (1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - (2) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - (3) The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
 - (4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- c. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.
- I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the Contract

be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the aforementioned Act.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code section 8350 et seq. and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Date:	2/21/18
Proper Name of Developer:	Alten Construction, Inc.
Signature:	Infle
	Shannon M. Alten
Print Name:	Vice President
Title:	

TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to, without limitation, 20 U.S.C section 6083, Labor Code section 6400 et seq., Health & Safety Code section 104350 et seq., and District Board policies, all District sites, including the Project site, are tobacco-free environments. Smoking and the use of tobacco products by all persons is prohibited on or in District property. District property includes school buildings, school grounds, school-owned vehicles and vehicles owned by others while on District property.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the District's policy regarding tobacco-free environments at District sites, including the Project site and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of that policy and not permit any of my firm's employees, agents, subcontractors, or my firm's subcontractors' employees or agents, to use tobacco and/or smoke on the Project site.

Date:	2/21/18		
Name of Developer:	Alten Construction, Inc.		
Signature:	Snfle		
Print Name:	Shannon M. Alten		
Title:	Vice President		

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

Developer hereby certifies that no asbestos, or asbestos-containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under federal or state laws, rules, or regulations ("New Hazardous Material"), shall be furnished, installed, or incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or equipment used to affect any portion of Developer's work on the Project for District.

Developer further certifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the abovementioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.

Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material.

Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Developer if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.

All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with equipment containing New Hazardous Material will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Developer's expense at no additional cost to the District.

Developer has read and understood the document titled Hazardous Materials Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein.

Date:	2/21/18	
Name of Developer:	Alten Construction, Inc.	
Signature:	Snille	
Print Name:	Shannon M. Alten	
Title:	Vice President	
Tiue.		

LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

This certification provides notice to the Developer that:

- (1) Developer's work may disturb lead-containing building materials.
- (2) Developer shall notify the District if any work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials.
- (3) Developer shall comply with the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, if lead-based paint is disturbed in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors.

1. Lead as a Health Hazard

Lead poisoning is recognized as a serious environmental health hazard facing children today. Even at low levels of exposure, much lower than previously believed, lead can impair the development of a child's central nervous system, causing learning disabilities, and leading to serious behavioral problems. Lead enters the environment as tiny lead particles and lead dust disburses when paint chips, chalks, peels, wears away over time, or is otherwise disturbed. Ingestion of lead dust is the most common pathway of childhood poisoning; lead dust gets on a child's hands and toys and then into a child's mouth through common hand-to-mouth activity. Exposures may result from construction or remodeling activities that disturb lead paint, from ordinary wear and tear of windows and doors, or from friction on other surfaces.

Ordinary construction and renovation or repainting activities carried out without lead-safe work practices can disturb lead-based paint and create significant hazards. Improper removal practices, such as dry scraping, sanding, or water blasting painted surfaces, are likely to generate high volumes of lead dust.

Because the Developer and its employees will be providing services for the District, and because the Developer's work may disturb lead-containing building materials, DEVELOPER IS HEREBY NOTIFIED of the potential presence of lead-containing materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built prior to 1978 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves otherwise.

2. Overview of California Law

Education Code section 32240 et seq. is known as the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act. Under this act, the Department of Health Services is to conduct a sample survey of schools in the State of California for the purpose of developing risk factors to predict lead contamination in public schools. (Ed. Code, § 32241.)

Any school that undertakes any action to abate existing risk factors for lead is required to utilize trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors, and workers. (Ed. Code, § 32243, subd. (b).) Moreover, lead-based paint, lead plumbing, and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination, shall not be utilized in the construction of any new school facility or the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility. (Ed. Code, § 32244.)

Both the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("Fed/OSHA") and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health ("Cal/OSHA") have implemented safety orders applicable to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead.

The OSHA Regulations apply to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead. The OSHA Regulations contain specific and detailed requirements imposed on contractors subject to those regulations. The OSHA Regulations define construction work as work for construction, alteration, and/or repair, including painting and decorating. Regulated work includes, but is not limited to, the following:

- a. Demolition or salvage of structures where lead or materials containing lead are present;
- b. Removal or encapsulation of materials containing lead;
- c. New construction, alteration, repair, or renovation of structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain lead, or materials containing lead;
- d. Installation of products containing lead;
- e. Lead contamination/emergency cleanup;
- f. Transportation, disposal, storage, or containment of lead or materials containing lead on the site or location at which construction activities are performed; and
- g. Maintenance operations associated with the construction activities described in the subsection.

Because it is assumed by the District that all painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead, it is imperative that the Developer, its workers and subcontractors fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials (including title 8, California Code of Regulations, section 1532.1).

Developer shall notify the District if any Work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials. Any and all Work that may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials shall be coordinated through the District. A signed copy of this Certification shall be on file prior to beginning Work on the Project, along with all current insurance certificates.

3. Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act

The EPA requires lead safe work practices to reduce exposure to lead hazards created by renovation, repair and painting activities that disturb lead-based paint. Pursuant to the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule (RRP), renovations in homes, childcare facilities, and schools built prior to 1978 must be conducted by certified renovations firms, using renovators with training by a EPA-accredited training provider, and fully and adequately complying with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials, including those rules and regulations appearing within title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations as part 745 (40 CFR 745).

The RRP requirements apply to all contractors who disturb lead-based paint in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors. If a DPH-certified inspector or risk assessor determines that a home constructed before 1978 is lead-free, the federal certification is not required for anyone working on that particular building.

4. **Developer's Liability**

If the Developer fails to comply with any applicable laws, rules, or regulations, and that failure results in a site or worker contamination, the Developer will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any required corrective actions, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims arising therefrom.

If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses, and training shall conduct this Work.

It shall be the responsibility of the Developer to properly dispose of any and all waste products, including, but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the responsibility of the Developer to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of Transportation (DOT) and shall be able to issue a current manifest number upon transporting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

The Developer shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work, during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each employee of the Developer.

THE DEVELOPER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT IT:

- 1. HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY;
- 2. <u>IS KNOWLEDGEABLE REGARDING AND WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL, OF LEAD.</u>

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS THAT HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE DEVELOPER. THE DISTRICT MAY REQUIRE PROOF OF SUCH AUTHORITY.

Date:	2/21/18	
Name of Developer:	Alten Construction, Inc.	
Signature:	Snift	
Print Name:	Shannon M. Alten	
Title:	Vice President	, a9

IMPORTED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

This form shall be executed by all entities that, in any way, provide or deliver and/or supply any soils, aggregate, or related materials ("Fill") to the Project Site and shall be provided to the District at least ten (10) days before delivery. All Fill shall satisfy all requirements of any environmental review of the Project performed pursuant to the statutes and guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act, section 21000 et seq. of the Public Resources Code ("CEQA"), and all requirements of section 17210 et seq. of the Education Code, including requirements for a Phase I environmental assessment acceptable to the State of California Department of Education and Department of Toxic Substances Control.

Certification of:	DeliveWholesDistrib		□ Supplier □ Broker ☑ Other <u>General Cont</u>	□ Manufacturer □ Retailer tractor
Type of Entity		ation d Partnership roprietorship	□ General Partnershi □ Limited Liability Co □ Other	ompany
Name of firm ("F	irm"): _	Alten Construction, Inc.		
Mailing address:	1141 Ma	arina Way South, Richmor	nd, CA 94804	
Addresses of bra	anch office	e used for this Project:	Same as above	
		ddress of parent comp	N/A	
Safety Code and material. I furth materials provide supplied by this defined in section	the sectiner certifyed, deliver firm to the firm to th	hereby certify that I a ons referenced therein on behalf of the Firm ered, and/or supplied o ne Project Site are free of the Health and Safet ertification on behalf o	regarding the definiti that all soils, aggrega r that will be provided of any and all hazard ty Code. I further cer	ites, or related d, delivered, and/or lous material as
Date:		2/21/18		
Proper Name of	Firm:	Alten Construction, Inc.		
Signature:		Sniftle		
Print Name:		Shannon M,/Alten		
Title:	Vice President			

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION/FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Developer currently under contract with the District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified; and that I am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Developer.

Developer certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check all that applies): Developer has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Developer's employees and all of its Subcontractors' employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. A complete and accurate list of Developer's employees and of all of its subcontractors' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or \checkmark Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Developer has installed or will install, prior to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Developer's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or \mathbf{V} Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Developer certifies that all employees will be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Developer who the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Developer's employees and its subcontractors' employees is Name: Ian Kessler Superintendent Title: The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subcontractor or supplier of any tier of contractor shall come in contact with the District pupils. Developer's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subcontractors, and employees of Subcontractors coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the Developer. 2/21/18 Date: Alten Construction, Inc. Name of Developer:

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION/FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION Page 1 of 2 Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition and Replacement of the Fire Alarm System Project

Shannon M. Alten

Vice President

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

ROOFING PROJECT CERTIFICATION

This form shall be executed by all contractors, materials manufacturers, or vendors involved in a bid or proposal for the repair or replacement of a roof of a public school building where the project is either for repair of more than 25% of the roof or that has a total cost more than \$21,000 ("roofing project") and submitted to the District when the award is made.

Certification of:	Contractor □ Vendor	Other	
I,	of Alten Construction, Inc.	, certify that I have not	
contribution, or any fi	nancial incentive whatsoev ntract. As used in this cert tnership, corporation, union	i] pted, or agreed to accept, any gift, er to or from any person in connection with dification, "person" means any natural n, committee, club, or other organization,	1
Furthermore, I, Shann	non M. Alten of Alten Con [Name]	struction, Inc, certify that [Name of Firm]	
I do not have, and thr relationship in connec	oughout the duration of th tion with the performance	e contract, I will not have, any financial of this contract with any architect, enginee ibutor, or vendor that is not disclosed	r,
I, Shannon M. Alten	of Alten Construction, Inc.	, have the following	
manufacturer, distribu	utor, or vendor, or other pe	r, roofing consultant, materials erson in connection with the following ress of Building, and Contract Date and	

By my signature below, I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the contents of this disclosure are true, or are believed to be true. I further certify on behalf of the Firm that I am aware of section 3000 et seq. of the California Public Contract Code, and the sections referenced therein regarding the penalties for providing false information or failing to disclose a financial relationship in this disclosure. I further certify that I am authorized to make this certification on behalf of the Firm.

Date:	2/21/18
Proper Name of Firm:	Alten Construction, Inc.
·	In Allo-
Signature:	Shannon M. Alten
Print Name:	
Title:	Vice President

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code Sections 2202-2208)

Prior to bidding on or submitting a proposal for a contract for goods or services of \$1,000,000 or more, the bidder/proposer must submit this certification pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2204.

The bidder/proposer must complete **ONLY ONE** of the following two options. To complete OPTION 1, check the corresponding box **and** complete the certification below. To complete OPTION 2, check the corresponding box, complete the certification below, and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

\square	OPTION 1. Bidder/Proposer is not on the current list of persons engaged in
	investment activities in Iran created by the California Department of General
	Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b), and we are not a
	financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit
	to another person, for 45 days or more, if that other person will use the credit to
	provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current
	list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS.
	,

OPTION 2. Bidder/Proposer has received a written exemption from the
certification requirement pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d)
A copy of the written documentation demonstrating the exemption approval is
included with our bid/proposal.

CERTIFICATION:

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, that I am duly authorized to legally bind the bidder/proposer to the OPTION selected above. This certification is made under the laws of the State of California.

Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed) Alten Construction, Inc.	Federal ID Number (or n/a) 68-0369744	
By (Authorized Signature)		
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing Shannon M. Alten, Vice President	Date Executed 2/21/18	

SKILLED AND TRAINED WORKFORCE CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Developer currently performing work on the Project; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified; and that I am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Developer.

That Developer and its subcontractors at every tier will use a Skilled and Trained Workforce to perform all work on the Contract or Project that falls within an Apprenticeable Occupation in the building and construction trades in accordance with Public Contract Code section 2600 et seq.

"Apprenticeable occupation" means an occupation for which the Chief of the Division of Apprenticeship Standards of the Department of Industrial Relations ("Chief") had approved an apprenticeship program pursuant to Section 3075 of the Labor Code before January 1, 2014.

"Skilled and Trained Workforce" means a workforce that meets all of the following conditions:

- 1. All of the workers are either skilled journeypersons or apprentices registered in an apprenticeship program approved by the Chief.
- 2. That, for the applicable dates, either (A) the number of skilled journeypersons employed to perform work on the Contract or Project by the Developer or its subcontractors at every tier are graduates of an apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation that was either approved by the Chief pursuant to Labor Code section 3075 or located outside California and approved for federal purposes pursuant to the apprenticeship regulations adopted by the federal Secretary of Labor, or (B) the hours of work performed by skilled journeypersons who have graduated from an approved apprenticeship program meet at least the percentages set forth in the following chart:

APPLICABLE DATES	% REQUIREMENT
1/1/2016 - 12/31/2017	At least 30%
1/1/2018 - 12/31/2018	At least 40%
1/1/2019 - 12/31/2019	At least 50%
1/1/2020 - 12/31/2020	At least 60%

- 3. For an apprenticeable occupation in which no apprenticeship program has been approved by the Chief before January 1, 1995, up to one-half of the above graduation percentage requirements set forth in the above chart may be satisfied by skilled journeypersons who commenced working in the apprenticeable occupation before the Chief's approval of an apprenticeship program for that occupation in the county in which the Project is located.
- 4. The contractor or subcontractor need not meet the apprenticeship graduation requirements if:
 - a. During a calendar month, the Developer or subcontractor employs skilled journeypersons to perform fewer than 10 hours of work on the Contract or Project; or

	b.	section 4104 o	ctor was not a listed subcontractor under Public Contract Code r a substitute for a listed subcontractor <u>and</u> the subcontract ed one-half of 1 percent of the price of the prime contract.
That De ^v Trained	velop Work	er and its subco force requireme	ntractors will demonstrate its compliance with the Skilled and ents by either of the following methods (check what applies):
	the I with shall	Developer and it the requiremer	ched hereto, provide monthly reports to the District from as subcontractors demonstrating that they are complying ats of Public Contract Code section 2600 et seq., which ard under California Public Records Act, Government Code ; or
Ø	boun binds on th rener Janua and a	d by: (1) a prosent contractors all contractors are Project to us wal of a project ary 1, 2017; or	at Developer and its subcontractors have agreed to be roject labor agreement entered into by the District that and all its subcontractors at every tier performing work see a skilled and trained workforce; (2) the extension or to labor agreement entered into by the District prior to (3) a project labor agreement that binds all contractors ctors at every tier performing work on the Project to use workforce.
I hereby certify that I am aware of the provisions of section 17407.5 of the Education Code and sections 2600 through 2602 of the Public Contract Code and will comply with such provisions during the performance of the Work of this Contract and will bind all of my subcontractors at every tier, with the exception of the subcontractors identified in Public Contract Code section 2602, to comply with such provisions.			
Date:			2/21/18
Name of Developer:		eloper:	Alten Construction, Inc.
Signature:			Anflet
Print Name:			Shannon M. Alten
Title:			Vice President

SKILLED AND TRAINED WORKFORCE MONTHLY REPORT

NAME (OF PROJECT:		
NAME (OF CONTRACTOR:		
For the	month of:		
perform either s	dersigned hereby certifies that all the workers employed by the above-referenced contractor ning work in an apprenticeable occupation in the building and construction trades on the Project are killed journeypersons or apprentices registered in an apprenticeship programs approved by the Chief Division of Apprenticeship Standards of the Department of Industrial Relations ("Chief").		
Public C	Contract Code section 2601, subdivision (e), defines a "Skilled Journeyperson" as a worker who either:		
A.	A. Graduated from an apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation that was approved by the Chief or located outside California and approved for federal purposes pursuant to the apprenticeship regulations adopted by the federal Secretary of Labor.		
B.	B. Has at least as many hours of on-the-job experience in the applicable occupation as would b required to graduate from an apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation that is approve by the Chief.		
Contrac	tor demonstrates its compliance by either of the following (check which that applies):		
	Number of Skilled Journeypersons:		
	Number of Skilled Journeypersons performing work on the Project:		
	Number of Skilled Journeypersons who are graduates of an apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation:		
	Percentage of Skilled Journey persons fitting the description in subparagraph A (Divide Line 2 by Line 1): 		
	Number of Hours of Work Performed by Skilled Journeypersons:		
	1. Number of Hours of Work Performed by Skilled Journeypersons on the Project:		
	Number of Hours of Work Performed by Skilled Journeypersons who are graduates of an apprenticeship program for the applicable occupation:		
	Percentage of Hours of Work Performed by Skilled Journey persons fitting the description in subparagraph A (Divide Line 2 by Line 1): 		
I certify correct.	under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and		
Date:			
Signatu	re:		
Print Na	me:		
Title.			

SKILLED AND TRAINED WORKFORCE CERTIFICATION Page 3 of 4 Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition and Replacement of the Fire Alarm System PROJECT



8/15/2018

Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District 7165 Burton Avenue Rohnert Park, CA 94928

Project:

Lawrence Jones Middle School New Fire Alarm System

5154 Snyder Lane Rohnert Park, CA 95928

Subject:

Notice of Substantial Completion

As of 8/13/2018 Alten Construction Inc. is substantially complete with the Lawrence Jones Middle School New Fire Alarm System Project. The owner was able to occupy the building starting 8/14/2018. We are planning to be complete with all outstanding punchlist items on or before 8/15/2018.

Respectfully,

Randall Barbour Project Manager

cc: Howard Burgess, Zane Overton, John Stocksdale, Dennis Honrubia

Bond No: 9285402 Premium: \$14,381

<u>PERFORMANCE BOND</u> (100% of Contract Price)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District, ("District") and Alten Construction, Inc. ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:

Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition and Replacement of the Fire Alarm System Project

Increment 1 - Fire Alarm Replacement

("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated February 21, 2018, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and _	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland		
and firmly bound unto the Board of the	e District in the penal sum of ("Surety") are held		
One Million Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Three & 00/100			
Dollars (\$_1,615,623.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:			

- Promptly perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

Or, at the District's sole discretion and election, the Surety shall obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the District of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the District and make available as Work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the "balance of the Contract Price," and to pay and perform all obligations of Principals under the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to warranties, guarantees and the payment of liquidated damages. The term "balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by the District under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by the District to the Principal, less any withholdings by the District allowed under the Contract. District shall not be required or obligated to accept a tender of a completion contractor from the Surety for any or no reason.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any

PERFORMANCE BOND

Page 1 of 3

Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition and Replacement of the Fire Alarm System Project

DWK DMS 3089525v1

alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety expressly agrees that the District may reject any contractor or subcontractor proposed by Surety to fulfill its obligations in the event of default by the Principal. Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing the Work nor shall Surety accept a Bid from Principal for completion of the Work if the District declares the Principal to be in default and notifies Surety of the District's objection to Principal's further participation in the completion of the Work.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Developer shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Developer remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Developer or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the ___15th_ day of ___May_____, 20 18 .

Alten Construction, Inc.	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Principal 100	Surety
By	MulyHolt
Dy /	By Kelly Hóltemann, Attorney-In-Fact
	Woodruff-Sawyer & Company
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	88 Rowland Way, Ste 180, Novato, CA 94945
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	415-878-2467
	Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety

Developer must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or of document to which the	ther officer completing this ce nis certificate is attached, and	rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California)	
County of	Marin	,	
On May 15th, 2018	before me,	J. DeLuca, Notary Public	
Date	501070 1110,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Î	Kelly Holtemann	
,,		Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the w his/ her/ thei r authorize	ithin instrument and ackred capacity(i es) , and that b	cory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
	J. DELUCA	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
	y Public - California 🐰 Marin County 🕺	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Comn	ssion # 2166061 Expires Oct 24, 2020	Signature	
	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	Signature of Notary Public	
Place No	tary Seal Above		
Though this section	n is optional, completing th	DPTIONAL his information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.	
escription of Attacl	hed Document		
itle or Type of Docu	ment:	Document Date:	
umber of Pages:	Signer(s) Other T	han Named Above:	
	d by Signer/s)		
apacity(ies) Claime	a by digital (5)		
igner's Name:		Signer's Name:	
igner's Name: Corporate Officer –	- Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
igner's Name: Corporate Officer – Partner – □ Limite	- Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
igner's Name: Corporate Officer – Partner – ☐ Limite Individual ☐ A Trustee ☐ (- Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
igner's Name: Corporate Officer — Partner — ☐ Limite Individual ☐ A Trustee ☐ C	- Title(s): ed ☐ General Attorney_ia-Fact	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Kelly HOLTEMANN and Joan DELUCA, both of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 21st day of October, A.D. 2016.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

SEAL





By:

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

Vice President Gerald F. Haley

On this 21st day of October, A.D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2019

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Fidelity and Doposit Company of Maryland

of Baltimore, Maryland, organized under the laws of Maryland, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of Instrumce: Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkler, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Instrumec Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 29th day of January, 1985,

I have hareum set my hand and caused my official seal to be
affixed this 29th day of January, 1985.

1.66	00.00	
Rec. No.	54314	

cen no

Bruce Burner Insurance Commissioner

Filed 12/3/84

 $B_{\mathcal{Y}}$

Victoria S. Sidbury

Certification

I, the undersigned insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 3rd day of August, 2000.

J. Clark Kelse
Acting Insurance Constitutions

Pauline D'Andrea
Pauline D'Andrea
Doputy

Bond No: 9285402 Premium: Included

PAYMENT BOND Developer's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District, (or "District") and Alten Construction, Inc., ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:

Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition and Replacement of the Fire Alarm System Project - Increment 1 - Fire Alarm Replacement

("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated February 21, 2018, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 9000 through 9510 and 9550 through 9566 of the Civil Code, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code.

are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of One Million Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Three & 00/100 --- Dollars (\$1,615,623.00), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors of any tier under Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under section 9100 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

PAYMENT BOND Page 1 of 2
Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition and Replacement of the Fire
Alarm System Project
DWK DMS 3089525v1

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the __15th_ day of ______, 20_18_.

Alten Construction, Inc.	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	
Principal Market	Surety Will Halt	
Ву	By Kelly Holtemann, Attorney-In-Fact	
	Woodruff-Sawyer & Company	
	Name of California Agent of Surety	
	88 Rowland Way, Ste 180, Novato, CA 94945	
	Address of California Agent of Surety	
	415-878-2467	
	Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety	

Developer must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of Marin)))
OnMay 15th, 2018 before me,	J. DeLuca, Notary Public ,
Date Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Kelly Holtemann
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are- wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
J. DELUCA	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California Marin County Notary Public - California Marin County Notary Public - California	
Continuosion in Liococi	Signature
My Comm. Expires Oct 24, 2020	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
	PTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
	is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Fitle or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	 □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Kelly HOLTEMANN and Joan DELUCA, both of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 21st day of October, A.D. 2016.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

SEAL





By:

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairf

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

Vice President Gerald F. Haley

On this 21st day of October, A.D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 8, 2019

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

of Baltimore, Maryland, organized under the laws of Maryland, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of Insurance: Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkter, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 29th day of January, 1985,

I have hereumo set my hand and caused my official seal to be
affixed this 29th day of January, 1985.

Fee	\$50.00		Bruce Bunner
Rec. No.	S4314		Insurance Commissioner
Filed	12/3/84	Ву	Victoria S. Sidbury
		Cerlfication	Dennity

I, the undersigned insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby cartify that I have compared the above copy of Cartificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Cartificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 3rd day of August, 2000.

J. Clark Kelso
Acting Insurance Commissioner
Pauline D'Andrea
Pauline D'Andrea

e D'Andrea

Public Contact Code Section 22300

This Escrow Agreement ("Escrow Agreement") is made and entered into this thirty-first day of May, 2018, by and between the Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District ("District"), whose address is 7165 Burton Ave, Rohnert Park, California 94928, and Alten Construction, Inc. ("Developer"), whose address is 1141 Marina Way South, Richmond, California 94804, and Bank of Marin("Escrow Agent"), a state or federally chartered bank in the state of California, whose address is 4460 Redwood Highway, San Rafael, California 94903.

For the consideration hereinafter set forth, District, Developer, and Escrow Agent agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to section 22300 of Public Contract Code of the State of California, which is hereby incorporated by reference, Developer has the following two (2) options:
 - X Deposit securities with Escrow Agent as a substitute for retention earnings required to be withheld by District pursuant to the Construction Contract No.18-004 entered into between District and Developer for the Lawrence Jones Middle School Band Room Addition and Fire Alarm Replacement Project, in the amount of One million, six hundred fifteen thousand, six hundred and twenty three Dollars (\$1,615,623) dated, February 21, 2018, (the "Contract"); or
 - On written request of Developer, District shall make payments of the retention earnings for the above referenced Contract directly to Escrow Agent.

When Developer deposits the securities as a substitute for Contract earnings (first option), Escrow Agent shall notify District within ten (10) calendar days of the deposit. The market value of the securities at the time of substitution and at all times from substitution until the termination of the Escrow Agreement shall be at least equal to the cash amount then required to be withheld as retention under terms of Contract between District and Developer.

Securities shall be held in name of Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District, and shall designate Developer as beneficial owner.

- 2. District shall make progress payments to Developer for those funds which otherwise would be withheld from progress payments pursuant to Contract provisions, provided that Escrow Agent holds securities in form and amount specified above.
- 3. When District makes payment of retention earned directly to Escrow Agent, Escrow Agent shall hold them for the benefit of Developer until the time that the escrow created under this Escrow Agreement is terminated. Developer may direct the investment of the payments into securities. All terms and conditions of this Escrow Agreement and the rights and responsibilities of the Parties shall be equally applicable and binding when District pays Escrow Agent directly.
- 4. Developer shall be responsible for paying all fees for the expenses incurred by Escrow Agent in administering the Escrow Account, and all expenses of District. The District will charge Developer \$0 for each of District's deposits to the escrow account.

These expenses and payment terms shall be determined by District, Developer, and Escrow Agent.

- 5. Interest earned on securities or money market accounts held in escrow and all interest earned on that interest shall be for sole account of Developer and shall be subject to withdrawal by Developer at any time and from time to time without notice to District.
- 6. Developer shall have the right to withdraw all or any part of the principal in the Escrow Account only by written notice to Escrow Agent accompanied by written authorization from District to Escrow Agent that District consents to withdrawal of amount sought to be withdrawn by Developer.
- 7. District shall have the right to draw upon the securities and/or withdraw amounts from the Escrow Account in the event of default by Developer. Upon seven (7) days' written notice to Escrow Agent from District of the default, if applicable, Escrow Agent shall immediately convert the securities to cash and shall distribute the cash as instructed by District.
- 8. Upon receipt of written notification from District certifying that the Contract is final and complete, and that Developer has complied with all requirements and procedures applicable to the Contract, Escrow Agent shall release to Developer all securities and interest on deposit less escrow fees and charges of the Escrow Account. The escrow shall be closed immediately upon disbursement of all monies and securities on deposit and payments of fees and charges.
- 9. Escrow Agent shall rely on written notifications from District and Developer pursuant to Paragraphs 5 through 8, inclusive, of this Escrow Agreement and District and Developer shall hold Escrow Agent harmless from Escrow Agent's release and disbursement of securities and interest as set forth above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

foregoing, and exemplars of their respective signatures are as follows: On behalf of Developer: On behalf of District: Vice President Chief Business Official Title Title Shannon M. Alten Anne Barron Name Name Signature Signature 1141 Marina Way South, Richmond, CA 94804 7165 Burton Ave, Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Address Address On behalf of Escrow Agent: Branch Manager Title Nicole Yound Name Signature 4460 Redwood Hwy, San Rafael, CA 94903 Address At the time that the Escrow Account is opened, District and Developer shall deliver to Escrow Agent a fully executed copy of this Agreement. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their proper officers on the date first set forth above. On behalf of Developer: On behalf of District: Vice President Chief Business Official Title Title Shannon M. Alten Anne Barron Name Name Signature Signature 1141 Marina Way South, Richmond, CA 94804 7165 Burton Ave, Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Address Address END OF DOCUMENT

Names of persons who are authorized to give written notice or to receive written

notice on behalf of District and on behalf of Developer in connection with the

10.

NOTICE OF AWARD

Dated: September 20, 2018

To: Wright Contracting LLC. (Contractor)

Address: PO Box 1270

Santa Rosa, CA 95402

From: Governing Board ("Board") of Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District ("District" or "Owner")

PROJECT: Technology High School Conversion Project. Increment 1 – Selective Demolition ("Project").

Contractor has been awarded the referenced Contract on September 18, 2018 by action of the District's Board.

The Contract Price for Increment 1 - Selective Demolition is Three Hundred Forty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars (\$343,986).

One (1) copy of each of the Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award.

Please comply with the following conditions within **SEVEN (7)** calendar days of the date of this Notice of Award.

The Contractor shall execute and submit the following documents by 5:00 p.m. of the **SEVENTH (7th)** calendar day following the date of the Notice of Award.

- a. Performance Bond (100%): On the form provided in the Contract Documents and fully executed as indicated on the form.
- b. Payment Bond (Contractor's Labor & Material Bond) (100%): On the form provided in the Contract Documents and fully executed as indicated on the form.
- c. Insurance Certificates and Endorsements as required.
- d. Workers' Compensation Certification.
- e. Prevailing Wage and Related Labor Requirements Certification.
- f. Drug-Free Workplace Certification.
- g. Tobacco-Free Environment Certification.
- h. Hazardous Materials Certification.
- Lead-Based Materials Certification.

- j. Criminal Background Investigation/Fingerprinting Certification.
- k. Roofing Project Certification: from Contractor, Material Manufacturer and/or Vendor.

After you comply with those conditions, District will return to you one fully signed counterpart of the Agreement.

COTATI-ROHNERT PARK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BY: NT/M

NAME: Robert A. Marical

TITLE: Chief Business Official